Rule 2 47

- Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
CLIMATE ENERGY LIMITED 5310564
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
CHANCERY DIVISION 6593/2015
COMPANIES COURT

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of ¥/ We (@)
admimistrator(s)

Chad Griffin and Simon [an Kirkhope of FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Adersgate Street, [.ondon EC1A 4HD

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) Insert date | () 09/10/2015

(b) 08/04/2016

Signed

ol

Joint / Admtnistrator(s)

Dated

u/shc

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but if you de, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you if there 1s a
query on the form The contact information that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public
record

MEN

01/06/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOGIF04

Liam Mermmitt

FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Adersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD

Tel, 02037271152

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regsstrar of Companies
at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




g F..T I
CONSULTING

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SIX MONTH PROGRESS
REPORT

CLIMATE ENERGY LIMITED {COMPANY NUMBER 5310564) ("CEL")

CLIMATE ENERGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER 6344422) ("SOLUTIONS")
CLIMATE ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED ({COMPANY NUMBER 6575500) ("SERVICES")
CLIMATE CONSULTING LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER 6734046) ("CONSULTING")
CLIMATE ENERGY (NFP) LIMITED (COMPANY NUMBER 3343973) ("NFP")

CEN (HOLDINGS) LIMTED {COMPANY NUMBER 6570595) ("CEN")

(COLLECTIVELY “THE COMPANIES”)

6 MAY 2016




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SIX MONTH PROGRESS REPORT ﬁ

Table of Contents

1 Introduction . 3
2 Summary esttmated creditor returns 4
3 Conduct of the Administrations 5
4 Estimated outcomes 7
5 Next report and further questions . 8
Appendix A - Statutory information 9
Appendix B - Administrators’ receipts and payments account 11
Appendix C - Administrators’ time costs and expenses .14
Appendix D - Time cost analysis . 16
Appendix E - Additional Infermation in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to SIP9 21
Appendix F - Creditors’ statement of claim form 23
Glossary
THE ACT INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS HOMES CLIMATE ENERGY HOMES
AMENDED) LIMITED
ADMINISTRATORS | CHAD GRIFFIN AND SIMON HSBC / THE | HSBC BANK PLC
KIRKHOPE BANK / THE
SECURED
CREDITOR
CEHL CLIMATE ENERGY HOLDINGS JPA JP ASSOCIATES
LIMITED
CEL CLIMATE ENERGY LIMITED NFP CLIMATE ENERGY {NFP)
LIMITED
CEN CEN (HOLDINGS) LIMITED THE RULES INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS
AMENDED)
CONSULTING CLIMATE CONSULTING SERVICES CLIMATE ENERGY SERVICES
LIMITED LIMITED
ECO ENERGY COMPANIES SCLUTIONS CLIMATE ENERGY SOLUTIONS
OBLIGATION LIMITED
GDCS GREEN DEAL COMMUNITIES Swi SOLID WALL INSULATION
SCHEME
GROUP/ CEL, CEN, CONSULTING, NFP, | wiIP WORK IN PROGRESS
COMPANIES SERVICES, SOLUTIONS,
HMRC HM REVENUE AND CUSTOMS Sip STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY
PRACTYICE

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Administrators” Six Month Progress Report . *

1. Introduction

11 Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators™) were appointed as Joint Adrministrators of Solutions, Services and
NFP on 7 October 2015, CEL on 9 October 2015, CEN on 19 October and Consulting on 6 November 2015 We are required
by law to send creditors a report setting out what has happened durning the first six months of the appointments

12 Full details of the statutory information relating to our appointments are set out in Appendix A,

13 This report together with appendices contains information in relation to the activities undertaken, receipts and payments into
the insolvency estates (Appendix B) and the Administrators’ time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(“SIP9™) (Appendix D) since the date of the Administrators appointment.

14 The estimated return to creditors 1s set out in Section 2 of this report
Administrators’ remuneration

15 The Administrators’ will be remunerated on the basis of ttme costs Incurred by the Administrators and their staff as approved
by the creditors of the Compantes by 8 meeting of correspondence dated 16 December 2015 Details of the rules in relaticn
to Admunistrators’ remuneration, together with details of the Administratars’ tme costs to date, are set out in Appendix C

16 Acreditors’ guide to administrators’ fees setting out creditors’ nights to further information and how fees are approved can be
found here

https //www r3 org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf

17 |f creditors wish to be supphied with a hard copy of this guidance they should contact the Administrators on the details set out
at the end of this report.

18 Addmional information in relation to the Administrators’ staffing policies can be found in Appendix C
Next report

19 Our next report will be sent in November 2016 unless the Administrations are closed pnor to this date

1 10 Should you have any queries in relation to this report or the Administrations in general, please send your query 10
Tom Jones@fticonsulting.com or call our designated helpline on +44(0)203 727 1019 Creditors can also use these contact
details to request a hard copy of this report If required

3 . FTI Cansulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Jaint Admunistrators’ Six Month Progress Report . '

2. Summary estimated creditor returns

Estimated dividend for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Secured creditors! Preferential creditors Unsecured creditors Shareholders
Climate Energy Limited
Estimated debt (£} £524Kk2 £108k £7,554k £100
Estmated return 100p inthe £ 100p in the £ 35pinthe £ NIl
(£ or p/£)
Climata Energy Solutions
Umited
Estimated debt (£)
Estimated return Nilt £8k £4,787k £100
(£ or p/£} 100p nthe £ Ni Nil
Climate Consulting
Limrted
Estimated debt {£) N2 Nil £1,567k £9
Estimated return
(£ or p/£) Nil Nil 12pinthe £ Nil
Climate Energy Services
Limited Nl £7k £4,188k £1
Estimated debt (£}
Estimated return Nil 100pinthe £ 19pinthe £ Ni
(£ or p/£)
Climate Energy (NFP)
umited Nil: Nil £3,943k £1
Estimated debt (£) Nil Nil 15pmnthe £ Nil
Estimated return
(£ or p/£)
CEN (Holdings) Limited
N/A Nil £108k £4
Estimated debt (£) / :
Estimated return N/A Nil Nil Nil
(£ or p/£)

Notes

1 HSBC has a fixed and floating charge over the assets of all of the Companies, excluding CEN {Holdings) Limited We expect this charge to be
satisfied in full from fixed charge realisations in CEL

2 Atthe date of our appotntment, under the terms of its security HSBC swept funds of £418k held n CEL's bank account

The estimated returns to creditors above assume a pro-rated return to creditors of the same class in accordance with UK
insclvency law Unsecured creditors rank behind bath secured and preferential creditors, whilst shareholders rank behind all
classes of creditor

2 1 Full details of the returns to each class of creditor are set out in section 4 of this report

4 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report .

3. Conduct of the Administrations
Administration purpose/strategy

31 The purpose of an admunistration must be achieve one of the following statutory objectives
a Rescuing the company as a going concern,

b Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely f the company were wound up
{without first being in administration}, or

¢ Realsing property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferenttal creditors

32 Having evaluated all options availlable on appointment we decided that the best way to maximise returns to creditors of
the Companies was to cease trading immediately on appointment and look to liguidate the assets of the Compantes
Trading-on in administration would not be cash generative, and a going concern sale was not considered to be likely

3 3 Consequently the purpose of the administrations was statutory objective b
Receipts and payments during the period
34 Full receipts and payments account for the Companies are provided at Appendix B As there have been no receipts or

payments for CEN, no agcount has been included

3 5 Details of the major transactions during the period are summarised below

Property

36 CEL's freehold property at Witham represents the Group's principal asset and 15 subject to the Bank's fixed charge The
property 1s a 9,651 sq ft detached office premises spread over two floors and set on a 0.46 acre site We are 1n advanced
negotiations with a purchaser for the property

3 7 CEL had three leasehold properties at the date of administratton compnising a warehouse in Witham and offices in Bristol and
Scotiand We have sought the voluntary surrender of these leases as the properties are no lenger reguired for the purposes of
the administration of CEL and would note that the properties are unoccupied and the keys have been returned to the
landlords

3 8 The Group had a fourth lease over an office premises in Croydon, held by CEN The landlord of this property has accepted the
surrender of this lease

Local Authorities

39 The Group had significant local authonty trade debtors as at the date of our appointment However, realisations have
been materally below book value as the majonty of the debtors relate to invoices raised against installations carned out
under the GDCS that do not appear to have been supported by the guarantees and warranties that are required under the
GDCS

3 10 We have been working with the local authonties to establish what steps can be taken to crystallise and collect local
authority debts and / or reduce unsecured installer claims against the Group

3 11 We would also highlight that the local authorities have a number of counter claims against the Group which have further
impacted trade debtor recoverability

Fixed charge loan account

3 12 The Bank advanced £230k into the CEL administration estate to fund wind down costs whilst legal advice was being
sought in relation to CEL's depasit accounts This advance has been repatd in full

S FT Consutung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Repont . \

Cash on appointment - Deposits accounts
3 13 CEL held customer / consumer deposits In a separate account albert 1t was not a trust account As at the date of our
appointment, £257k was held in this account.

3 14 We sought legal advice in respect of the funds held in the deposits account and were advised that the funds held in this
account should be treated as CEL's and avallable for the benefit of its general creditors and that any claims from
depositors would rank as unsecured claims against CEL. We have communicated this message to all depositors we are
aware of, who had incomplete work in progress or where work had not started, as at the date of our appointment.

3 15 The Bank agreed that these funds would not be set off against its outstanding debt on appointment, under the Bank's
guarantee structure

Trade debtors

3 16 JPA were appointed to collect certain book debts on behalf of the Companies (where most cost effective to do so) whilst
we continue to negotiate directly with the Local Authonues in respect of the book debts due to the Companies

3 17 To date the only notable collections have been in respect of CEL trade debtors, totaling £76k Our agents, JPA have
collected a further £21k to date which has not yet been remitted into the adrministration estate and as such has not been
included In the enclosed receipts and payments account

3 18 We do not anticipate any further recoveries from the Group's trade debtors as
* The remaining local authonty debtors are either disputed and/or set-off (see ‘Local Authonties’ above), and
« A significant portion of non-local authority trade debtors, principally in relation to previous ECO schemes, were old (>24
months at the date of our appointment), and are not considered recoverable

Chatte! assets

3 19 Our Agents were instructed to remove vehicles and chattel assets from the Group's properties {where cost effective to do
s0) and to pursue sales of these assets To date realisations are £3Kk A further £17k (£8K in relation to CEL and £9k n
relation to Solutions) has been realised but not remitted to the admuustration estate dunng the six month period under
review and as such has not been included in the enclosed receipts and payments account.

3 20 All known third party lease providers have been contacted and requested to collect thewr assets
Employees

3 21 The oniy arrears wages as at the date of our appointment related to sundry commussions

3 22 All staff were made redundant on day 1 of the administrations except for a small number of staff who were retained for a
short penod to assist with the wind down process These staff members has been paid for their post administrauon period
of employment

3 23 Correspondence has been sent to all known former employees of the Company that were made redundant, advising them
that they should complete an RP1 form to claim therr entitlement of holiday pay, payment in lieu of notice and redundancy
pay

3 24 We are yet to receive the claim from the Redundancy Payments Service in respect of statutory payments made to
employees

3 25 We are continuing to finalise the Companies’ pre-appointment pension contrbutions and assist with employee queres in
relation to redundancy entitlements

Taxation
3 26 We have notified HM Revenue and Customs of our appointment and have submitted the Companies’ pre-appointment

corporation tax returns The relevant corporation tax and VAT returns for the administration peniod will be submitted n
due course At this stage it 1s unlikely that there will be any pre appointment corporation tax recovenes

6 - FTI Consufting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Statutory investigations

3 27 We have undertaken iniual investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of the books and records of the
Companies In order to understand the reahisable assets of the Comparies and comparing these to the values in the
directors’ statement of affars

3 28 The data gathered from our initial investigations assisted with our statutory duties, pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, to review the conduct of all directors who served in respect of the Companies in the 3 year
period prior to the date of the Administrations We have concluded our review and have submitted a final return to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

3 29 Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’ conduct, they should provide details in
writing to the Administrators

4. Estimated outcomes
Secured creditors

4 1 At the date of the appointments the Secured Creditor was owed £524k by the Group The Secured Creditor holds
debenture security dated 27 October 2009 over CEL's assets, which includes a legal charge on all freehold property and a
floating charge over all other assets

4 2 The Secured Creditor also holds debenture security over the assets of Solutions {dated 27 October 2009), NFP (dated 18
July 2011), Consulting (dated 19 July 2011) and Services (dated 26 July 2011)

4 3 Atthe date of appointment, under the terms of its securnity the Secured Creditor swept funds of £418k held in CEL's bank
account This s not reflected in the receipts and payments account as these funds did not form part of the company's
insolvency estate

4 4 As discussed above, the Secured Creditor advanced £230k into the administration estate to provide essential liquidity 1o
fund wind down costs whilst legal advice was sought in relation to CEL's deposit accounts. This advance has been repaid
1n full

4 5 The Secured Creditors' net exposure therefore stands at £106k We anticipate this exposure to be satisfied in full from
the Companies assets

Preferential creditors

4 6 Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees in respect of certain claims in relation to arrears of
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions All employees were paid arrears of wages prior to the date of the
administrations although certain amounts categorised as wages were owIng (e g. CommIssions)

4 7 The majority of the Companies’ employees were employed through CEL and to date we have received preferential claims
totaling £94k (n respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay Further preferential clams have been receirved in respect of
Solutions and Services totaling £6k and £7k respectively

4 8 We estimate additional preferential clatms will be lodged in CEL, principally in relation to pension contnibution arrears
which we currently estmate at £14k We continue to review the CEL's records and liaise with the appropriate pension
scheme providers to agree the quantum of those arrears

4 9 |ts anticipated, based on information currently available, that a full dividend of 100p in the £ wili be payable to
preferential creditors in due course

7 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Unsecured creditors

4 10 Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors

4 11 Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted a creditor a floatng charge, as 1s
the case for the Companies {excluding CEN Holdings Limited), a proportion of the net floating charge asset realisations
must be made avallable for the unsecured creditors, known as ‘the Prescnbed Part’

4 12 We do not anticipate the need for the Prescribed Part, as the only floating charge creditor 1s the Bank, which is expected
to be repaid in full from fixed charge realisations Hence, to the extent there are any floating charge realisations, these wil
be available for the unsecured creditors, after costs

4 13 The Administrators, on present information, anticipate a very small distributron to be payable to the unsecured creditors
of CEL, Consulting, Services and NFP No distnibution to unsecured creditors Is anticipated in respect of Solutions or CEN

4 14 Creditors wishing to submit a claim should use the creditors statement of claim form provided at Appendix F, with any
claims made being supported by copy invoices or other relevant documentation sufficient to allow your claim to be
adjudicated

5. Next report and further questions

We are required to provide a progress report to all creditors within cne month of the end of the next six months of the
Admunistrations, or when the Administrations come to an end, whichever Is sooner

Should you have any gueries In the meantime please do not hestate to contact us on tom jones@fticonsuiting com or
+44(0)203 727 1019

For and con behalf of the Companies
Chad Griffin

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Admtnistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Compantes and without personal hability

Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insclvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales, under section 390{2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

8 FTl Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Appendix A - Statutory information

Company and Appointiment mation

Cllmate Energy Limited

Climate Energy (NFP) Limited

Climate Energy Solutions Limited

Trading names

Registered number

Registered office

Director(s)

Company secretary

Shareholdings

Court reference

Court

Appointment date
Appointer

Climate Energy Limited
5310564

C/0 FT1 Consulbng LLP 200
Aldersgate Street, London EC1A
4HD

Mr Mizanal Choudhury

Mr Andrew Holmes

N/A

Climate Energy Holdings Ltd
(100%)

6593/2015

High Court of Justice
Chancery Diwvision
Companes Court

9 October 2015

Company Directors

Chmate Energy {NFP) Limited
3343973

C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200
Aldersgate Street, London EC1A
24HD

Mr Mizanal Choudhury
Mr Andrew Holmes
N/A

CEN (Holdings) Lirmited
(100%)

6588/2015

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

7 October 2015

Company Directors

Chimate Energy Solutions Limited
6844422

C/0 FTI Consulting LLP, 200
Aldersgate Street, London EC1A
4HD

Mr Mizanal Choudhury

Mr Andrew Holmes

N/A

Climate Energy Holdings Limited
(100%)

6596/2015

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compamies Court

7 Qctober 2015

Company Directors

Cilmate Energy Services Limited

Climate Consulting Limited

CEN (Holdings) Limited

Trading names

Registered number

Registered office

Director(s)

Company secretary

Shareholdings

Court reference

Court

Appointment date
Appointer

Climate Energy Services Limited
6575500

C/0 FTI Consulting ELP, 200
Aldersgate Street, London EC1A
4HD

Mr Mizanal Choudhury
Mr Andrew Holmes
N/A

Chmate Energy Limited
{100%)

6595/2015

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

7 Qctober 2015

Company Directors

Chmate Consulting Limited
6734046

C/0 FT1 Consulting LLP, 200
Aldersgate Street, London EC1A
4HD

Mr Mizana! Choudhury
Mr Andrew Holmes
N/A

CEN (Holdings) Limited
{100%)

289272018

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Comparies Court

6 November 2015

Company Directors

CEN (Holdings) Limited
6570595

C/0 FTI Consultng LLP, 200
Aldersgate Street, London EC1A
4HD

Mr Mizanal Choudhury

Mr Andrew Holmes

N/A

Climate Energy Holdings Limited
{100%)

6588/20156

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

19 October 2015

Company Directors

9. FTI Consulting, LLP

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Administrators’ Information (for all Companies)

Administrator 1 Administrator 2
Name Chad Gnffin Simon Kirkhope
Address 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
Authonsing
bod The Institute of Chartered Accountants i Engfand and Wales The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The appointments of the Administrators were made by the directors of the Companies pursuant tc Paragraph 22 of Schedute
B1 of the Act We have also recaived written consent to the appointments from the holder of a qualfy:ng floaung charge over
the assets of the Compantes along with the necessary consents necessary under the Consumer Credit Act The vahdity of the
appointments has been confirmed by our legal advisors, King & Wood Mallesons LLP

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedute B1 of the Act, any function of the Administrators may be exercised by any or all of the
Administrators named above

The center of main interest of each of the Companies is the United Kingdom Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency
Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The proceedings are mamn proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those
regulations

10 - FTI Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Appendix B - Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Statement of affalrs From 09/10/2015
To 08/04,/2016

Fixod charge receipts £ £
Freehold Property 1,000 000 00 -
Less Fixed Charge Exposure (524,066 58) -
Total 475,933 42 -
Floating charge receipts
Plant and Machinery 1,000 00 -
Furniture and Fixtures 2,00000 -
Moter Vehicles 2,000 00 2,778 00
Computer Equipment/Software 5.000 00 -
Book Debts 2,022,596 00 75,605 92
Bank Current Account 462,039 00 -
Customer Deposit Acc HSEC 257,126 00 257,125 68
Petty Cash 500 00 117 61
Euro Bank Account 1,614 81 -
Bank Interest 4296
Prepayment Recovenes 1,514
Sundry Income - 2,891 40
Total 2,753,875.81 340,075.43
Floating charge payments
Bank Charges 1500
Leasehold Land & Property 519 30
Legal Fees & Expenses 46,002 48
Agents Fees and Expenses 1,320 00
Other Property Costs 231758
Postage & Stationery 4,261 51
Website 750 00
Payroll Services 4,768 90
Specific Bond 1516 00
Site Securnty 1,042 80
Health & Safety Inspections 1,387 80
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 4,185 33
Ransom Creditors 875977
Storage Costs 4,650 00
Statutory Advertising 676 63
Rents Payable 8,785 99
Rates 513323
Wages & Salanes 10,166 04
PAYE & NI 6,865 71
Bank Charges 45 00
Wages (Temporary Staff) 2,437 50
Total 115,606.57
Current Surptus / (Deflcit) 224,488.86
Represented by
VAT Receivable 14,589 18
Floating Current Account 207,870 40
Fixed Charge Loan Account 100
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 2,008 28
Total 224,488.86

11..FTi Consutting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

12 FTI Consulting, LLP

Climate Energy Services Limited

Statement of affalrs From 07/10/2015
To 08/04/2016

Floating charge receipts £ £
Furnutura and Fixtures 500 00 -
HSBC Account 467 31 -
Bank Current Account 4092561 27,799 64
Debtors Control Account 15 000 00 -
Total 56,892.92 27,799.64
Floating charge payments
Statutory Advertsing 178 18
Total 178.18
Current Surplus / (Defleit) 2762148
Represented by
VAT Recesvabla 3348
Foating Current Account 27 587 98
Total 27,621 46

Climate Energy (NFP} Limited

Statement of affalrs From 07/10/2015
To 08/04/2016

Floating charga receipls } 4 £
Bank Current Account 55508 3094 74
VAT Liabslsty 4 463 B7 -
Bank interest Net of Tax - Q37
Total 5,018.93 3,095.11
Floating charge payments
Statutory Advertising 86 09
Total 96.09
Current Surplus / (Deficlt) 2,999 02
Represented by
VAT Receivable 18 14
Floating Current Account 2980388
Total 2,999 02

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

13 FT! Consulting, LLP

Climate Energy Solutions Limlted

Statement of affalrs From 07/10/2015
To 06/04/2016

Floating charge receipts £ £
Plant and Machinery 1000 -
Furniture and Fixtures 1000 -
Motor Vehicles 4000 -
Computer Equipmeni/Software 250 -
Stock 47,000 -
Dettors Control Account 43,891 -
Pre Payments 20,000 .
Bank Account 295132 220588
Petty Cash 132 -
Book Debts - 288 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax - 027
Teotal 412,405.00 2,494.15
Floating charge payments
Agants Fees and Expenses 57 60
Statutory Advertising 96 09
Total 153.69
Cument Surplus / (Deflcit) 2,340 48
Represented by
VAT Recervable 29 66
Admimstration Account 2,310 80
Total 2,340 48

CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Adrmunistrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Appendix C - Administrators’ time costs and expenses

Pre-Administration fees

Information in relation to FTI's involvement with the Companies prior to the date of Administrations 1s detailed below, pursuant to
Rule 2 33 (2B) of the Rules

By a letter of engagement dated 28 September 2015, FTl were engaged by the Companies to review the latest short term cash
flow forecast, assist the Companies in engaging with key stakeholders, act as a sounding board for the Board In relation to their
fiduciary duties and support in the assessment and implementation of strategic options

Our fees incurred n relation to these advisory services amounted to £30,000 (plus VAT} This was billed, and paid by the
Companies prior to the date of our appointment as Administrators

The work performed prior to our appointment enabled the Companies’ administration to proceed as efficiently as practically
possible

All pre-appointment costs referred to above were paid prior to our appointment and a request to draw these fees as an expense of
the Admunistrations will therefore not be made We are not aware of any cther costs or expenses Incurred In relation to the
Companies by another party qualified to act as an insalvency practitioner in the penod prior to our appointment as Administrators,
In respect of work with a view to placing the Compames into Administration

Administrators’ fee basis

Pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules the remuneration of the Administrators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following

a as a percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal,

b by reference to Ume properly given by the Admenistrator and his staff attending to matters ansing in the admirnistration, or

¢ asetamount.
As approved by the creditors of the Comparies by a meeting of correspondence dated 16 December 2016 the Administrators will
be remunerated by basis b of the above

Fee approval

There 1s no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resclution in respect of Administrators' fixed charge remuneration
A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s avallable at.
https //www r3 org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Adrministrators_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post
Administrators’ fee estimate

The Administrators’ fee estimates for each of the Companies which were approved at the Initial meeting of creditors held by
correspondence on 16 December 2015 are shown below We do not anticipate drawing floating charge fees in excess of the
amounts stated

Please note that the fee estimate represents our estimate of the bme costs that will likely be incurred 1n undertaking our duties in
respect of the Companies The fee will only be drawn where there are sufficient realisations from the Companies’ assets to do so
Time costs that are incurred over and above the Administrators’ fee estimates will be written off

The hourly rates charged by the administrators, and if applicable the subsequent liquidators, 1s provided at Appendix E

14 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Jaoint Adrministrators’ Six Month Progress Report .

Chmate Enargy Climate Energy Chimate Energy Climate Energy  Chmate Consulting ~ CEN (Holdings)

Limited Solitiona Limitad  Services Limited  (NFP) Limited Limited LimRed

Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ Hr £
Administration and Ptanning 400 97297 30 6600 25 4769 25 4139 25 4769 25 4139
Investigations 175 41738 o 64 1 160 1 is84 1 160 1 184
Reahsation of assets 301 101998 30 6478 7 1512 1 184 7 1512 1 184
Trading / Wind down 25 9.383 B - 6 2537 - 6 2537
Creditors 380 97781 10 18600 6 1815 7 1286 6 1815 7 1286
Tax 63 22694 4 1758 4 1758 4 1758 4 1758 4 1758
Reporung 90 33094 10 3500 7 2450 7 2 450 T 2459 T 2450
Caher 38 11018 - - - -
Adminixtsxtors’ fee sstimata {floating chargs time costs only) 1473 418,000 34 20,000 56 15000 45 10,000 56 15 000 45 10,000
Agministrators' floating chargs ume costs to date 426 685 13298 18124 7 943 10833 3111
Further anticipated tme costs / (time costs to be wntten off} {11 685) 1703 {3124) 2 057 4187 8889
Maximum antlcipatsd floating charge tims costs to be drawn 1 415,000 20,000 15,000 10,000 15000 10,000

Note 1 Floating charge fees will onty be drawn where there are sufficient realisations from the Company s assets 1o do 5o

Post-appointment time costs and expenses

An analysis of the administrators’ time in accordance with the prowisions of SIP9, which prowvides detalls of the activity costs
Incurred by staff grade to date I1s enclosed overleaf

The main areas of our work have been as follows

Accessing and reviewing the Compantes’ books and records,
Corresponding with key stakeholders, specifically the Local Authonities, consumers and third party contractors,

Winding down the trading operations of the business, laising with Local Authorties and third party contractors to facilitate the
completion of current work in progress,

Communications with unsecured creditors in refation to consumer deposits held and the progress / likely outcomes of the
administration,

Engaging in negotiations regarding the sale of parts of the business as a going concern,

Seeking the return of the Companies’ pre-appointment cash reserves and depesits, haising with the Secured Creditor to
miimise cash set off against fixed and floating charge exposure,

Notifications to relevant tax authonties,

Addressing queries in relation to the Companies’ ieasehold properties and making preparations for the sale of the Companies’
freehold property,

Organising for the collection, valuation and sale of the Companies’' chattel assets. Including the identification and return of
third party owned assets / assets subject to retention of title claims,

Communication with employees and management of employee claims and payroll processing,
Reporting to the Secured Creditor,
Complying with statutory formaiities including relevant filngs and statutory communications, and

Maintaining the Administration records for the Companies

The Administrators have incurred total tme costs {In respect of all six companies in admimistration) dunng the peried of £516,612
{net of VAT) properly dealing with the Administrations of the Companies No time costs have been drawn dunng the penod

In addition, the Admirustrators have mcurred Category 1 {out of pocket) expenses of £7,942 40 and Category 2 expenses of
£2,115 00 duning the period None of these expenses have been drawn during the period

Category 1 expenses are not subject to creditor approval Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors and relate
to services provided to the office holder by associated companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage

and

data storage Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix D together with additional information in relation to

our policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors, and detaits of our current charge out rates by staff grade

15 FTI Consufting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report .

Appendix D - Time cost analysis

ited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP% for the period 09 October 2015 to 08 April 2016

Climate Energy

Senier Mamagiug Managing Dirscter / Sr Sonipr Conmitont / Average

Task Cirsctor Divectsr / Directer Asvecixie Tetal Tiee Total Cest Cont

Administretion and Msnning
Strategy and planning At 5.0 153 234 22 453 16,8350 3588
Intad actions A2 a0 153 153 282 598 1780620 2954
Appowttmant srd reisted formsftics A3 10 2860 B8 E oSN 3972 723515 182.2
Recegts pnd paymants accounts A 28.0 ansg 599 12,369.0 2065
Checkist and reviews. A5 - m8 44 32 939290 2991
Cashiering and reconcilistions A8 - 151 89 03 243 94005 386.9
Bonding end IPS malntenanca A7 - 0.2 27 02 a1 BSTD 2765
Case management AR 9.0 - 80 31500 3500
Subtatal 2.0 19 144 7 408 8 8324 142854 0

Hvestigations
Corresporndence with directory B1 - 04 D4 64.0 1600
Directors questionnabm/ checkRsts B2 18 - 1.8 8010 445.0
Statament of affaus &3 07 ot 1129 160.0
Reports of Directors. conduct B4 - [ o7 129.5 1B5.0
Books and records BS - 39 1.2 851 702 125325 1785
Blactyomnc reconda Bs 5.7 1ta 3Ta 1502 33308 2223
Bubtotai 0.0 11 4 1o0a.8 104 0 2240 470308

Realisatien of assety
cash and investments c1 30 117 147 65415 445.0
Sake of business €2 20 238 258 11 4810 4450
Book detts cé 10 154 148 1300 473730 3819
Propeny plant and vehickes [+ 94 61.3 707 13991.0 1979
Other asiats ci 57 az 219 ass8 A9230 2492
Heaith & Safety/Waorances: c8 - 22 159 181 31050 1715
Lezal maues/Wigaton (=] 20 06 25 986 0 aroaa
Fixed chargs property ci1o 22 242 419 a3 165530 2424
Subrotal "o 88.2 1491 141 8 LR ] 108 983 58
Invtial control of OBETSLBAS D1 127 127 56515 445.0
Ongoing trading / monitoring. D2 &3 - - 43 248035 4450
Closure of tradind o3 - 58 S8 928.0 1800
Subtotal 0.0 190 o0 LR 248 92,3830

Trading
Unmsecurad credaons £1 258 4S5 1343 2344 58,3880 2491
Penmons €3 5.1 - 12 83 37965 4082
Empicyees €4 30.4 8438 143 1395 299975 2867
Lease Cragton E? - 25 25 400.0 160.0
Sustotal 00 a4l 1883 152.3 3887 1025820

Cradiars (oorrespondence and claims)
Instial revnews CT gt VAT F1 20 - 20 a50.0 445.0
Pro-appointment ¢T F2 100 189 289 T4740 258.8
Pre-appointment YAT F3a 10 30 40 925.0 2313
Pordt appointment CT F4 05 o5 1275 2550
Pot appoIUMent AT 5 28 3 10750 3539
Tox advice on transsctkons F& as 35 1415¢ 4043
Subtatal 0.0 183 08 2.9 4.7 11,9088

Tex
Propasaly G2 08 46 107 32 393 9.860.0 1509
Orhar STatsory eports,/ mastngs G3 - B89 1.8 107 34030 3180
Sequred greditor reports. [ ] ao 7.9 284 - 393 15,0655 3833
Sutrtatal 3.8 128 40 80 s9.3 18,3280

Othar
Oher H2 - 118 153 268 7.5885 2823
Subtotal oo 1185 oc 153 LN} T5805 2823
Total Time by Grade 108 2778 az202 ar2t 1719180
Teotal Cast by Grede 91800 1205880 187 1173 1409745 458.3038.8
Averags by Orade 448 0 4333 a017? 1815 Fily ]

FRmbd SRS Ui St Flaating char s thne sest Tma Costs Cutsgary L Category 2 Total

Total Costs ta Date 3186188 420088 3 468 3033 T9424 21180 40838132
Amount Bllied o0 ¢o oc 0o 00 0.0
WIF 31 618 428 888.3 458.303 8 T.042 4 2,1180 488,3681.2

16 . FTI Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Manth Progress Report .

CEN (Holdings) Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with 5199 for the period 1% October 2015 to 18 April 2016

Senior Managing 3¢ Diractos / Sanler Consultant /
Tomkt Diractas MaAREIng DI bt ot Otrecter Canwunlt ont Amocizta Totsl Tima Twts Cust Averege Cust
Admintatration and Psnning
inxial a2 16 16 2580 1800
Appointiment, and retated formakbes. A3 13 13 335 2550
Receipts and paymants aciounts A 15 15 s 1850
Checkimt / Revaws / Filing, S ot 07 2480 350.0
Bonding and IPS mmmenance &7 74 FL) 6120 WD
Sobtotal [T a0 a0 44 31 Th 1,7220
investgations
Reporls of Barectors conduct Ba 07 QT 1295 1850
Sabtatel o0 a0 a0 a0 Q7 oT 1295
Cradhors (corrsspondencs end claims)
Unsacured crediion. E1 17 1.2 4200 350.0
Bubtste) 00 40 a0 112 oo 12 420 0
Tax
Pre-appointmemt CT F2 05 1] 2278 4450
Sawtatal 0 8 ao a0 a0 aB an
Raperting
Proposals az 0.8 1.8 16 8173 a8se
Wubtotel [} a8 o0 10 [ 18 170
Totsl Time oy Grade a0 11 L1} E R ] 118
Total Coxt by Srade oo 480 8 90 19688 ses o 311190
Avaraga by Grade o0 4450 a0 a7 o0 2706
Tims Coaty Catapory 1 Categery 1 Total
Total Costs 1o Dute 31110 00 o0 311193
Ampunt 8ilied o0 90 L1} 20
wie 31110 [ X'] oo 11110

€limate Consulting Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In 05 May 2016
Task Divector Managheg Crect s Dirsctar Canault srrt Asndclite total Thme Totad Cont Averaps Cost
Adminlstrstion and Manning
Stategy and planning 1) 25 2125 4450
Appontment snd retsted formalties. 0 0.2 T0.0 500
Checkist / Reviews / Filing -] 98 34300 350.0
Bonding and IPS maimtenance 15 0.2 17 4430 2808
Caso manegemen 10 10 3500 3500
Subtotal 0o o5 1) 115 92 132 410885
Investigitions
Reparts of Divecton. canduct o7 o7 1295 185¢
Eloctronie restwds 16 16 450.0 3500
Subrtotal oo ao a0 18 ar 23 o s
Reziizxtion of sssats
Book debxs 29 29 10150 3500
Subtotal a0 o¢ LX) 29 o0 as 10130
Cradiors (aorreepandence and clslme}
Unsecured credions iz ] T8 28800 3500
Subtotsl oo oo (-1 70 oo Te 18800
Raporting
Propasale 08 o8 ET 52 10530 arsae
Subtatal o3 on oo 38 1] 52 19830
Total Tirme by rude os 11 oo ar 4 o9 na2
Tetai Cast by Srade 3580 489.5 (-1} 240 1815 108330
Aversge by Grade 446 443 0 oo 3588 (-2} M2
Thwe Costs Catagury 1 Catogery 2 Totnd
Tetal Coste 1o Dute 10,833 0 00 o0 10,833 0
Amount Billad [N 5] [-11) [X:)
wip 102330 oo oo 10,833 0

17.FT Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Climate Energy (NFP) Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Caosts In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 07 October 2015 to 06 April 2016

Sonio: Mannging Br Dirsctor / Sankor Consultant /
Taak Dirweter Maspging Dir pator D ecior Caneuktant Associate Total Tiwe Total Cast Avint agp ot
Admintstratien and Masaing
Strategy end panming 06 o8 282.0 4700
Initisl actiona a3 0.8 o8 1725 1917
Apposntm eex snd redated form alOey. 12 12 3080 2550
Chacihs / Ruweus / Fling za F2 ) 910.0 2500
Castnenng and reconciiztions 14 [.2] 17 405.0 2382
Bonang and IPS mamenance 28 02 a0 803.0 2877
Cose manpgemant L] 10 5090 3500
Butetsl [X] [-2 ]} a0 a3 11 119 25THS
Investigationa
Staterment of ArtaiE oa o3 48.0 1800
Reports of Dirsctors conduct. o7 o7 1295 1850
Sutrtotsl oo oo (-1} -1} 19 190 17t e
Rualleation of saspta
Heuhh & Safety / brsurance / Reguintory 03 02 420 18600
Subtotal oa o0 oQ o0 01 o3 480
Cradiors (settvapandence and ainims}
Unsacurwd creditens 22 237 100 3%0.0
uiiotal (X o0 LX) 232 L1 22 1100
Tax
Pre-sppomunent CT 15 15 o 9015 25
Subtotal o0 is oc oo 13 30 "wre
Neparting
Propossts [J-3 19 46 13 28115 3851
Suitetsl on i ae 48 LX) 7.3 28418
Tatal Tims by Grads o3 40 00 152 s 248
Total Cowt by drade 3880 1780 a0 E1808 418 7.3 0
Averags by Grede 4480 s ao 311 0o 2103
Trne Conts. Catagury 1 Catwngory 2 Totsl
Tatsl Costs ta Date T 8430 o0 00 T
Ampynt Billed o0 o0 0o 00
wip T8430 00 ao 79430

18- FTI Consutting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




loint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Climate Energy Services Limited - Analysis of Administrators’' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 07 October 2015 to 06 April 2016

Touk Divecter Macaging Directer Director Carcaadt st Assaciets Total Tina Totai Cost Avetagfe Cost

Admintatration snd Planning
Strategy and plfsing 1] o8 2820 ATOD
nitsl actions 03 0.6 °9 1725 1917
Appomtment and relrted formakitiee 17 1.2 3040 2850
Checklint / Revews / Fllng 5.2 82 21700 3500
Cashiering and reconciliatians 04 14 0.3 21 8030 2871
Bondung issd IPS mawni sisice 30 D2 32 B730 2728
Case management 10 10 3500 3500
Bubnatal [T] i0 00 121 1.4 182 4 408 8

Iinvastigatiena
Statement of aftain 04 o4 BAD 1800
REDOTS Of DMeClony conaudt e? or 1255 1850
Suinotal a0 a0 a0 Qo 11 11 1838

Resilaatinn of usesta
Book debrs 2a 28 980.0 3500
Health & Satety / Insurance / Reguiatory [LE3 0.3 480 1800
Subtotal [ e L] 28 [E] EXY 10280

Trading
Oriiottel trafind / moritonng 7 1.7 5.1065 4450
Subtotsl X iy 0 L] oo 1ur 8,208 8

Craditara {comsapondence and cislma)
UnEocured CrodRon a2 [.5 21700 500
Employees o3 a3 4BD 1800
Subtatsl (X (] a0 2 (5] .5 22180

Tax
Fre-appointren CT 20 05 25 T0L 3880
Pro-appolntment VAT 1.5 1.5 2400 1800
Fost appointment VAT 18 1% 8280 350.0
Subtotsl o0 0 18 LX) o L1 17380

Reporting
Proposals: [-3:] 18 51 78 20885 a81n
Sumoatsl aa 19 20 51 o0 Ta 2 488.5
Tetal Tims by Qrade aa kL] } L8 02 A% 5%.0
Total Cont by Qrade 1|00 T4220 52840 »0a538 T80 8 181240
Aversge by Grada 44840 4471 (1] 14410 oo S84 1

Time Casts Cotogory 1 Catagory 3 Totsl

Totsl Costa te Dete JTEIE ] Y] [X] 101240
Ameunt Billad 00 00 o0 (1]
wr 18124 0 L1 o0 181240

19 FTI Consufting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators' Six Month Progress Report N

Climate Energy Solutions Limited - Anplysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP® for the period 07 October 2015 to 08 April 2016

Senior Mpnaging $v D ecier / Senier Conpultant /

Task Dirncter Managing Director Dirsctor Consulbamt Associate Totul Tene Totad Lot Avetage Covt

Adminiwtration snd Flanning
Trwieds el pharsing, o8 aa 1310 4100
Inusl sctions o3 148 148 24125 1619
Agpowtment and retated formalties po-4 12 3080 2550
flwcwipts and payments aceoLIs. 18 L5 2118 1850
Checitst / Reviews / Filing 73 73 25550 3500
Cashiering and reconcllations 14 o3 17 405.0 23832
Bonding enc IPS mantenante ER ) oz EE ] 9080 1782
Cate Marsgemem 10 10 3500 500
Subtatal oo [ 00 153 154 318 71480

tnvestigations
Satemard of gTars o4 (2] 4.0 160.0
Repors of Directons’ contuct ey [ 3] 139.5 185.0
Subtotsl o0 [} oo 0 11 11 1936

Razlisation of sssets
Book debta 42 47 14700 1500
Stock e WP 22 27 7100 1500
Property pham and vehicles 27 21 4320 1808
Ouner sasats. wcl kcences 3.0 ap 10500 3500
Health & Safwly/ ineurance / Regubatory 9.9 o8 144.0 1600
Subternt 00 00 0o 4 Y] 130 38680

Craditers (comeapondence and clalme)
Unsacuned croditon. 76 7.8 28800 350,0
Employsss. 03 i X ] 48.0 1600
Bubtotsi 1) o0 a0 T ©.3 TS 27080

Tea
Pre-appointment CT 25 20 45 14325 3183
Subtets! o9 28 o0 [X] 20 £l ] 1,437 8

Raporting
Propoasts 0a 19 a0 87 28015 3884
Subtotsl 0.8 19 (%] 40 o0 a7 24018
Total Time by Qrede o L1 oo M3 38 “r
Tatal Cest by Orade |0 2,240 0 aa 118708 Jasx0 18,2978
Averuge by Grde 4480 4480 ¢d LI R Y a0 M2E

Time Costs Categery 1 Catogery 2 Total

Tutyl Coats ty Dite 10,2078 [\ 18,2978
Amount Aillad 00 o0 00 00
wie 18,207 58 LX) oo 182975

20 FTI Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report

Appendix E - Additional Information in relation to Administrators'
fees pursuant to SIP9

Detailled below is FTl s policy in relation to
+ staff allocation and the use of sub contractors,
+ professional advisors, and

+ disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments i1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific

requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will draw from a Senior Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior Consultant and
Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment

With regard to support staff, we would adwvise that ume spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged
Only if there 15 a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we
seek to charge and recaover our ime n this regard

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professlonal advisor Basls of fee arrangement Fees paid to date (£)
King & Wood Mallesons LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 46,002 48
Addleshaw Goddard LLP (legal advice re Hoeurly rate and disbursements nil
intercompany debtors)

Wyles Hardy {asset valuers and agents}) Hourly rate and disbursements nil
JP Associates (book debt collectors) 20% of recoveries 3,33253
ERA {employee advice and claims processing) Hourly rate and disbursements 4,250 00
CAPA {business rates recovery) 30% of recovenes 519 30
Kemsley (estate agents) 1 25% of sale proceeds ni
Sweeney Kincaid (Scotland asset valuers and agents)  20% of recoveries 85280
Payline (payroll services) Hourly rate and disbursements 518 90

Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

We have utilised the services of other teams within FTI Consulting LLP to assist with the administration processes The fees of our
tax, technology and strategic communications teams have been included In our SIPS analysis provided to creditors of the
Companies and allocated to the work streams and entities to which thewr work related, for approval by those parties approving our
fees

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are in line with general market practice and that the service Is
comparable to similar firms of professional advisors In addition, by warking closely with our internal teams, we believe a more
coordinated and cost-effective approach to the Administration work streams has been possible

21 FT) Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Progress Report .

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to
payments due to associated companies for the prowvision of services to the office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements (in the Tollowing classes We have also indicated alongside, the
basis of calculation of these costs

Type of expense Basls of Incurring cost

Postage and fulfilment by Wilhams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters printed
Mileage 40 pence per mile

IT equipment ordered internally Cost price

Subsistence for meetngs Charge based on number of attendees per meeting
Data Management {10 units) £25 per unit per month

No category 2 expenses have been billed to date
Charge-out rates

A schedule of the FT1 charge-out rates, as agreed with the Secured Creditor for this assignment 1s as follows We note that this
represents a discount against FTI's standard charge-out rates

Grade 2015¢ 2016 £

(Per hour) {Per hour)
Senior Managing Director 445 495
Managing Director 445 495
Semor Director 350 395
Director 350 395
Senior Consultant 350 395
Consultant 255 295
Analyst 160 185

22 FTi Consulung, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™



Joint Adnunistrators’ Six Manth Progress Report .

Appendix F - Creditors’ statement of claim form

Climate Energy Solutions Limated (date of administration - 7 October 2015)

Climate Energy Services Limited (date of administration - 7 October 2015}

Chmate Energy (NFP) Limited {date of admunistration - 7 Qctober 2015)

Climate Energy Limited (date of administration - 9 October 2015)

CEN (Holdings) Limited (date of administration - 19 Qctober 2015)

Climate Consulting Limited {date of adrministration - 6 November 2015)

{Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a clatm in)

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed tn the Administration
{Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even iIf VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act
1994

Ptease return this form when you have completed i to Will Marsden at FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Stroet, London, EC1A 4HD or emall it to
climate climateenergy@fticonsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms
relief 1s available when the debt is six months old and *wnitten off* by the creditor entenng it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account.

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element. if/when dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad
debt relief must apportion the dwvidend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Custorms and Excise for the VAT
element through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administenng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to
claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

23 FTI Consulting, LLP CRITICAL THINKING AT THE CRITICAL TIME™




Joint Administrators’ Six Manth Progress Report .

ﬁ F T I’
CONSULTING

|
CRITICAL THINKING About FTI Consulting

AT TH E CR |T|CAL TIM ETM FT1 Consulting, L1P 15 a global business adwisory firm dedicated to helping organsabions pretect and enhance enterprise
value in an increasingly complex legal regulatory and economuc environment. FT1 Consutung professionals who are
located in all major business centers throughout the world work closely wath clients to antictpate dluminate and
overcome complex business challenges In areas such as investigations litigation, mergers and acquistions regulatory
I1ssues reputation management and restructuning.

www fticonsulting.com 2014 FT1 Conmultng LLP Al fights reserved



